CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS

	GENERAL	SERVICE	RATE	SCHEDULE	-	GS-Residential
--	---------	---------	------	----------	---	----------------

RATE

First	1	Mcf, or the right thereto, used through each meter each month	\$7.155
Next	49	Mcf used through each meter	
		each month - per Mcf	5.879
Next	50	Mcf used through each meter	
		each month - per Mcf	5.829
Next	100	Mcf used through each meter	1
		each month - per Mcf	5.799
Next	800	Mcf used through each meter	
		each month - per Mcf	5.769
All Over	1,000	Mcf used through each meter	
		each month - per Mcf	5.749

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE

The minimum charge per month shall be \$7.15.

LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX

The above rates and minimum charge are subject to Local Franchise Fee or Tax as set forth on Sheet No. 10, herein.

EFFECTIVE

9-1-82 Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:011, Section 9(1

(I) Increase

DATE OF ISSUE: September 14, 1982 DATE EFFECTIVE: September 1, 1982

Issued by

Vice President

Columbus, Ohio

Title

Address

Issued to comply with an Order of Public Service Commission of Kentucky dated September 9, 1982, at Case No. 8281-H.

Fifty-Seventh Revised Sheet No. 3

P.S.C. Ky. No. 4

COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC.

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS

GENERAL SERVICE RATE SCHEDULE - GS-Residential

RATE

First	1	Mcf, or the right		
			n meter each month	\$6.413
Next	49	Mcf used through	each meter	
		each month - per		5.137
Next	50	Mcf used through	each meter	*
		each month - per		5.087
Next	100	Mcf used through	each meter	
		each month - per		5.057
Next	800	Mcf used through	each meter	
		each month - per		5.027
All Over	1,000	Mcf used through	each meter	
	•	each month - per		5.007

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE

The minimum charge per month shall be \$6.41.

LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX

The above rates and minimum charge are subject to Local Franchise Fee or Tax as set forth on Sheet No. 10, herein.

CHECKED
Public Service Commission

APR 2 9 1982

by Sleshman
RATES AND TARIFFS

(R) Reduction

DATE OF ISSUE: April 22, 1982

EFFECTIVE: April 19, 1982

Issued by:

Name of Officer

Vice President

Columbus, Ohio

Address

Issued to comply with an Order of Public Service Commission of Kentucky dated April 7, 1982, at Case No. 8281-E.

R

Ι

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS

GENERAL SERVICE RATE SCHEDULE - GS-Residential

RATE

First	1	Mcf, or the right used through each	thereto, n meter each month	\$6.429
Next	49	Mcf used through each month - per		5.153
Next	50	Mcf used through each month - per		5.103
Next	100	Mcf used through each month - per		5.073
Next	800	Mcf used through each month - per		5.043
All Over	1,000	Mcf used through each month - per		5.023

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE

The minimum charge per month shall be \$6.43

LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX

The above rates and minimum charge are subject to Local Franchise Fee or Tax as set forth on Sheet No. 10, herein.

CHECKED
Public Service Commission

MAR 1 8 1982

by Blechnows
RATES AND TARIFFS

(I) Increase

DATE OF ISSUE: March 10, 1982

DATE EFFECTIVE: March 1, 1982

Issued by: 62 / //

Vice President Title Columbus, Chio

Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky dated February 24, 1982, at Case No. 8281-C.

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS

GENERAL SERVICE RATE SCHEDULE - GS-Residential

RATE

First	1	Mcf, or the right		¢< 170
			meter each month	\$6.170
Next	49	Mcf used through	each meter	
		each month - per	Mcf	4.894
Next	50	Mcf used through	each meter	
		each month - per		4.844
Next	100	Mcf used through	each meter	
		each month - per		4.814
Next	800	Mcf used through	each meter	
		each month - per		4.784
All Over	1.000	Mcf used through	each meter	
		each month - per		4.764

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE

The minimum charge per month shall be \$6.17

LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX

The above rates and minimum charge are subject to Local Franchise Fee or Tax as set forth on Sheet No. 10, herein.

> CHECKED Public Service Commission FFR 1 6 1982

(I) Increase

DATE OF ISSUE: January 27, 1982

DATE EFFECTIVE: January 1, 1982

Issued by:

Name of Officer

Vice President

Columbus, Ohio

Address Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky dated January 4, 1982, at Case No. 8281-A.

I

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS

GENERAL SERVICE RATE SCHEDULE - GS-Residential

RATE

First	1	Mcf, or the right	thereto	
11130	•	used through each		onth \$6.054
Next	49	Mcf used through	each meter	
		each month - per	Mcf	4.778
Next	50	Mcf used through	each meter	
		each month - per	Mcf	4.728
Next	100	Mcf used through	each meter	
		each month - per	Mcf	4.698
Next	800	Mcf used through	each meter	
		each month - per	Mcf	4.668
All Over	1,000	Mcf used through	each meter	
		each month - per	Mcf	4,648

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE

The minimum charge per month shall be \$6.05

LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX

The above rates and minimum charge are subject to Local Franchise Fee or Tax as set forth on Sheet No. 10, herein.

CHECKED
Public Service Commission
FEB 1 6 1982
by Blackmons
RATES AND TARIFFS

(I) Increase

DATE OF ISSUE: January 27, 1982

DATE EFFECTIVE: January 1, 1982

Issued by:

Name of Officer

Vice President

Columbus, Ohio Address

Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky dated December 30, 1981, at Case No. 8281.

Title

I

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS

GENERAL SERVICE RATE SCHEDULE - GS-Residential

RATE

First	1	Mcf, or the right	thereto.	
		used through each		onth \$5.660
Next	49	Mcf used through	each meter	
		each month - per	Mcf	4.384
Next	50	Mcf used through	each meter	
		each month - per	Mcf	4.334
Next	100	Mcf used through		
		each month - per	Mcf	4.304
Next	800	Mcf used through		
		each month - per		4.274
All Over	1.000	Mcf used through		
	,	each month - per		4.254

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE

The minimum charge per month shall be \$5.66.

LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX

The above rates and minimum charge are subject to Local Franchise Fee or Tax as set forth on Sheet No. 10, herein.

CHECKED
Public Service Commission

JAIN (1902

by RATES AND TARIFFS

(I) Increase

DATE OF ISSUE: November 20, 1981

DATE EFFECTIVE: November 2, 1981

Issued by:

Name of Officer

Vice President

Title

Columbus, Ohio

Address

Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky dated November 4, 1981, at Case No. 7273-BB.

Ι

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS

GENERAL SERVICE RATE SCHEDULE - GS-Residential

RATE

First	1	Mcf, or the right thereto,	
		used through each meter each month	\$5.626
Next	49	Mcf used through each meter	
		each month - per Mcf '	4.350
Next	50	Mcf used through each meter	
		each month - per Mcf	4.300
Next	100	Mcf used through each meter	
		each month - per Mcf	4.270
Next	800	Mcf used through each meter	
		each month - per Mcf	4.240
All Over	1,000	Mcf used through each meter	
		each month - per Mcf	4.220

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE

The minimum charge per month shall be \$5.63

LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX

The above rates and minimum charge are subject to Local Franchise Fee or Tax as set forth on Sheet No. 10, herein.

CHECKED
Public Service Commission

JAN 71982

by <u>Alestmonel</u>
RATES AND TARIFFS

(D) Decrease

DATE OF ISSUE: October 29, 1981

DATE EFFECTIVE: September 1, 1981

Issued by:

P 3 Mentos

Vice President

Columbus, Ohio

Address

Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky dated October 12, 1981, at Case No. 7273-Z.

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS

GENERAL SERVICE RATE SCHEDULE - GS-Residential

RATE

First	1	Mcf, or the right	t thereto,	
			n meter each month	\$5.672
Next	49	Mcf used through	each meter	
		each month - per	Mcf	4.396
Next	50	Mcf used through	each meter	
		each month - per	Mef	4.346
Next	100	Mcf used through	each meter	
		each month - per	Mcf	4.316
Next	800	Mcf used through	each meter	
		each month - per	Mcf	4.286
All Over	1,000	Mcf used through	each meter	
		each month - per		4.266

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE

The minimum charge per month shall be \$5.67

LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX

The above rates and minimum charge are subject to Local Franchise Fee or Tax as set forth on Sheet No. 10, herein.

CHECKED
Public Service Commission

OCT 1 5 1981

by Bleshmond
RATES AND TARIFFS

(I) Increase

DATE OF ISSUE: September 18, 1981

DATE EFFECTIVE: September 1, 1981

Issued by:

Name of Officer

Vice President

Columbus, Ohio

Title

Address

Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky dated September 2, 1981, at Case No. 7273-W.

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS (Continued)

GENERAL SERVICE RATE SCHEDULE - GS-Commercial and Industrial

RATE*

First	1	Mcf, or the right thereto, used through each meter each month	\$7.380
Next	49	Mcf used through each meter	37.500
		each month - per Mcf	6.030
Next	50	Mcf used through each meter	
		each month - per Mcf	5.980
Next	100	Mcf used through each meter	
		each month - per Mcf	5.950
Next	800	Mcf used through each meter	
		each month - per Mcf	5.920
All Over	1,000	Mcf used through each meter	
		each month - per Mcf	5.900

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE

The minimum charge per month shall be \$7.38.

LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX

The above rates and minimum charge are subject to Local Franchise Fee or Tax as set forth on Sheet No. 10, herein.

EFFECTIVE

4-1-82

Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:011, Section 9(1)

(I) Increase

*Rates may be subject to Industrial Boiler Fuel Rider. See Sheet No. 181.

DATE OF ISSUE: September 14, 1982

DATE EFFECTIVE: September 1, 1982

Issued by:

Name of Officer Title

Columbus, Ohio

Address

Issued to comply with an Order of Public Service Commission of Kentucky dated September 9, 1982, at Case No. 8281-H.

010.82

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS (Continued)

GENERAL SERVICE RATE SCHEDULE - GS-Commercial and Industrial

RATE*

First	1	Mcf, or the right thereto, used through each meter each month	\$6.638
Next	49	Mcf used through each meter	30.030
		each month - per Mcf	5.288
Next	50	Mcf used through each meter	31200
		each month - per Mcf	5.238
Next	100	Mcf used through each meter	
		each month - per Mcf	5.208
Next	800	Mcf used through each meter	
		each month - per Mcf	5.178
All Over	1,000	Mcf used through each meter	
		each month - per Mcf	5.158

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE

The minimum charge per month shall be \$6.64.

LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX

The above rates and minimum charge are subject to Local Franchise Fee or Tax as set forth on Sheet No. 10, herein.

CHECKED
Public Service Commission

APR 2 9 1982

by RATES AND TARIFFS

(R) Reduction

*Rates may be subject to Industrial Boiler Fuel Rider. See Sheet No. 8.

DATE OF ISSUE: April 22, 1982

DATE EFFECTIVE: April 19, 1982

Issued by:

Name of Officer

Vice President

Columbus, Ohio

Address

Issued to comply with an Order of Public Service Commission of Kentucky dated April 7, 1982, at Case No. 8281-E.

R

5.174

P.S.C. Ky. No. 4

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS (Continued)

GENERAL SERVICE RATE SCHEDULE - GS-Commercial and Industrial

RATE*

First 1 Mcf, or the right thereto. used through each meter each month \$6.654 Next 49 Mcf used through each meter each month - per Mcf 5.304 50 Mcf used through each meter Next each month - per Mcf 5.254 100 Mcf used through each meter Next each month - per Mcf 5.224 800 Mcf used through each meter Next each month - per Mcf 5.194 All Over 1,000 Mcf used through each meter

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE

The minimum charge per month shall be \$6.65

each month - per Mcf

LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX

The above rates and minimum charge are subject to Local Franchise Fee or Tax as set forth on Sheet No. 10, herein.

CHECKED
Public Service Commission

MAR 1 8 1982

by Blechmone
RATES AND TARIFFS

*Rates may be subject to Industrial Boiler Fuel Rider. See Sheet 8.

(I) Increase

Issued by:

DATE OF ISSUE: March 10, 1982

DATE EFFECTIVE: March 1, 1982

Vice President Columbus, Ohio

Name of Officer

Title

Address

Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky dated February 24, 1982, at Case No. 8281-C.

I

COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC.

P.S.C. Ky. No. 4

I

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS (Continued)

GENERAL SERVICE RATE SCHEDULE - GS-Commercial and Industrial

RATE*

First	1	Mcf, or the right	thereto	
			meter each month	\$6.395
Next	49	Mcf used through	each meter	
		each month - per	Mcf	5.045
Next	50	Mcf used through	each meter	
		each month - per		4.995
Next	100	Mcf used through		
		each month - per		4.965
Next	800	Mcf used through		·
		each month - per		4.935
All Over	1,000	Mcf used through		
	•	each month - per		4.915

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE

The minimum charge per month shall be \$6.40

LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX

The above rates and minimum charge are subject to Local Franchise Fee or Tax as set forth on Sheet No. 10, herein.

> CHECKED Public Service Commission FFB 1 6 1982 RATES AND TARIFFS

*Rates may be subject to Industrial Boiler Fuel Rider. See Sheet 8. (I) Increase

DATE OF ISSUE: January 27, 1982

DATE EFFECTIVE: January 1, 1982

Issued by:

Vice President

Columbus, Ohio 282

Title Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky dated

January 4, 1982, at Case No. 8281-A.

Ι

COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC.

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS (Continued)

GENERAL SERVICE RATE SCHEDULE - GS-Commercial and Industrial

RAT	Ε¥
-----	----

First	1	Mcf, or the right used through each	thereto meter each month	\$6.279
Next	49	Mcf used through each month - per	each meter	4.929
Next	50	Mcf used through	each meter	4.879
Next	100	each month - per Mcf used through	each meter	
Next	800	each month - per Mcf used through		4.849
All Over		each month - per Mcf used through	Mcf	4.819
VII OAGI	1,000	each month - per		4.799

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE

The minimum charge per month shall be \$6.28

LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX

The above rates and minimum charge are subject to Local Franchise Fee or Tax as set forth on Sheet No. 10, herein.

CHECKED
Public Service Commission

FEB 1 6 1982

by Section

RATES AND TARIFFS

*Rates may be subject to Industrial Boiler Fuel Rider. See Sheet 8.
(I) Increase

DATE OF ISSUE: January 27, 1982

DATE EFFECTIVE: January 1, 1982

Issued by:

ame of Officer

Vice President

Title

Columbus, Ohio

Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky dated December 30, 1981, at Case No. 8281.

I

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS (Continued)

GENERAL SERVICE RATE SCHEDULE - GS-Commercial and Industrial

RAT	E*
-----	----

First	1	Mcf, or the right thereto	
		used through each meter each month	\$5.885
Next	49	Mcf used through each meter	
		each month - per Mcf	4 . 5 3 5
Next	50	Mcf used through each meter	
		each month - per Mcf .	4.485
Next	100	Mcf used through each meter	
		each month - per Mcf	4.455
Next	800	Mcf used through each meter	
		each month - per Mcf	4.425
All Over	1,000	Mcf used through each meter	
		each month - per Mcf	4.405

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE

The minimum charge per month shall be \$5.88

LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX

The above rates and minimum charge are subject to Local Franchise Fee or Tax as set forth on Sheet No. 10, herein.

CHECKED
Public Service Commission

JAN 1982

by Bleelmonel
RATES AND TARIFFS

*Rates may be subject to Industrial Boiler Fuel Rider. See Sheet 8.
(I) Increase

DATE OF ISSUE: November 20, 1981

DATE EFFECTIVE: November 2, 1981

Issued by:

Name of Officer

Vice President

Columbus, Ohio

Title

Address

Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky dated November 4, 1981, at Case No. 7273-BB.

D

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS (Continued)

GENERAL SERVICE RATE SCHEDULE - GS-Commercial and Industrial

RATE*

First	1	Mcf, or the right	t thereto	1.5	
 Market Control		used through each	n meter each month		\$5.851
Next	49	Mcf used through	each meter		
		each month - per	Mcf		4.501
Next	50	Mcf used through	each meter		
		each month - per	Mcf		4.451
Next	100	Mcf used through	each meter		
		each month - per			4.421
Next	800	Mcf used through			
•	,	each month - per			4.391
All Over	1,000	Mcf used through			
		each month - per	Mcf		4.371

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE

The minimum charge per month shall be \$5.85

LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX

The above rates and minimum charge are subject to Local Franchise Fee or Tax as set forth on Sheet No. 10, herein.

> CHECKED Public Service Commission 7 1982

*Rates may be subject to Industrial Boiler Fuel Rider. See Sheet 8. (D) Decrease

DATE OF ISSUE: October 29, 1981

DATE EFFECTIVE: September 1, 1981

Issued by:

Name of Officer

Vice President

Columbus, Ohio

Title Address Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky dated

October 12. 1981. at Case No. 7273-Z.

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS (Continued)

GENERAL SERVICE RATE SCHEDULE - GS-Commercial and Industrial

RATE*

First	1	Mcf, or the right thereto	
		used through each meter each month	\$5.897
Next	49	Mcf used through each meter	
		each month - per Mcf	4.547
Next	50	Mcf used through each meter	
		each month - per Mcf	4.497
Next	100	Mcf used through each meter	
		each month - per Mcf	4.467
Next	800	Mcf used through each meter	
4		each month - per Mcf	4.437
All Over	1,000	Mcf used through each meter	
		each month - per Mcf	4.417

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE

The minimum charge per month shall be \$5.90

LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX

The above rates and minimum charge are subject to Local Franchise Fee or Tax as set forth on Sheet No. 10, herein.

OCT 1.5 1981

by Alexandric RATES AND TARIFFS

*Rates may be subject to Industrial Boiler Fuel Rider. See Sheet 8.

(I) Increase

DATE OF ISSUE: September 18, 1981

DATE EFFECTIVE: September 1, 1981

Issued by: C

Name of Officer

Vice President Title Columbus, Ohio

Address

Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky dated September 2, 1981, at Case No. 7273-W.

182

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS (Continued)

RATE SCHEDULE FC-1 FIRM AND CURTAILABLE GAS SERVICE - OPTIONAL

RATE*

Firm Volume (Daily Firm Volume Times Number of Days in Month) First 1,000 Mcf per month @ \$5.771 per Mcf Over 1,000 Mcf per month @ \$5.721 per Mcf

Curtailable Volume

\$5.571 per Mcf of Curtailable Volume of gas delivered hereunder each billing month.

AVAILABILITY OF EXCESS GAS

In the event Buyer shall desire to purchase on any day gas in excess of Buyer's specified Maximum Daily Volume, Buyer shall inform the Seller and if the Seller is able to provide such excess gas required by Buyer from its operations, Seller shall make such excess gas available at the rate of five dollars fifty-seven and one tenth cents (\$5.571) per Mcf.

If such excess gas cannot be made available to Buyer from Seller's own operations, Seller may comply with such request to the extent that excess gas is temporarily available from Seller's gas supplier, in order to provide gas which otherwise would not be available. Such excess volume taken shall be paid for at the rate of four dollars and seventy-four cents (\$4.74) per Mcf.

On any day when Buyer has been notified to curtail deliveries, Buyer may request excess gas and to the extent such excess gas can be obtained from Seller's supplier, Buyer shall pay Seller at the rate of four dollars and seventy-four cents (\$4.74) per Mcf for all such volumes SERVETE WANT MOUNT other-wise not be available. OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE

See Sheet No. 58 for minimum monthly charge.

OCT 2 6 1982

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011. SECTION 9 (1)

LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX

The monthly bill to customers served under this Rate Schedule is subject to Local Franchise Fee or Tax as set forth on Sheet No. 10, herein.

(I) Increase

* Rates may be subject to Industrial Boiler Fuel Rider. See Sheet No. 8.

DATE OF ISSUE: December 21, 1982

DATE EFFECTIVE: With Gas Supplied

On and After

October 26, 1982

Issued by:

Name of Officer Title

Columbus, Ohio Address

Issued to comply with an Order of P. S. C. of Ky. dated Nov. 29, 1982, at Case No. 8281-J (Amended).

Ι

I

Ι

R

R

R

R

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS (Continued)

RATE SCHEDULE FC-1

FIRM AND CURTAILABLE GAS SERVICE - OPTIONAL

RATE*

Firm Volume (Daily Firm Volume Times Number of Days in Month)

First 1,000 Mcf per month @ \$5.738 per Mcf

Over 1,000 Mcf per month @ \$5.688 per Mcf

Curtailable Volume

\$5.538 per Mcf of Curtailable Volume of gas delivered hereunder each billing month.

AVAILABILITY OF EXCESS GAS

In the event Buyer shall desire to purchase on any day gas in excess of Buyer's specified Maximum Daily Volume, Buyer shall inform the Seller and if the Seller is able to provide such excess gas required by Buyer from its operations, Seller shall make such excess gas available at the rate of five dollars fifty-three and eight tenths cents (\$5.538) per Mcf.

If such excess gas cannot be made available to Buyer from Seller's own operations, Seller may comply with such request to the extent that excess gas is temporarily available from Seller's gas supplier, in order to provide gas which otherwise would not be available. Such excess volume taken shall be paid for at the rate of four dollars and seventy-two cents (\$4.72) per Mcf.

On any day when Buyer has been notified to curtail deliveries, Buyer may request excess gas and to the extent such excess gas can be obtained from Seller's supplier, Buyer shall pay Seller at the rate of four dollars and seventy-two cents (\$4.72) per Mcf for all such volumes taken which would other-wise not be available.

EFFECTIVE

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE

9-1-82

See Sheet No. 58 for minimum month yacharge .807 KAR 5:011, Section 9(1)

LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX

Phalip

The monthly bill to customers served under this rate oschedule is subtiged to Local Franchise Fee or Tax as set forth on Sheet No. 10, herein.

(R) Reduction

* Rates may be subject to Industrial Boiler Fuel Rider. See Sheet No. 8.

DATE OF ISSUE: October 15, 1982

DATE EFFECTIVE: With Gas Supplied
On and After

September 1, 1982

Issued by:

l & Mentch

Vice President Title Columbus, Ohio

Address

Issued to comply with an Order of Public Service Commission of Kentucky dated October 5, 1982, at Case No. 8281-T

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS (Continued)

RATE SCHEDULE FC-1

FIRM AND CURTAILABLE GAS SERVICE - OPTIONAL

RATE*

Firm Volume (Daily Firm Volume Times Number of Days in Month)

First 1,000 Mcf per month @ \$5.831 per Mcf

Over 1,000 Mcf per month @ \$5.781 per Mcf

Curtailable Volume

\$5.631 per Mcf of Curtailable Volume of gas delivered hereunder each billing month.

AVAILABILITY OF EXCESS GAS

In the event Buyer shall desire to purchase on any day gas in excess of Buyer's specified Maximum Daily Volume, Buyer shall inform the Seller and if the Seller is able to provide such excess gas required by Buyer from its operations, Seller shall make such excess gas available at the rate of five dollars sixty-three and one tenths cents (\$5.631) per Mcf.

If such excess gas cannot be made available to Buyer from Seller's own operations, Seller may comply with such request to the extent that excess gas is temporarily available from Seller's gas supplier, in order to provide gas which otherwise would not be available. Such excess volume taken shall be paid for at the rate of four dollars and seventy-eight cents (\$4.78) per Mcf.

On any day when Buyer has been notified to curtail deliveries, Buyer may request excess gas and to the extent such excess gas can be obtained from Seller's supplier, Buyer shall pay Seller at the rate of four dollars and seventy-eight cents (\$4.78) per Mcf for all such volumes taken which would other-wise not be available.

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE

EFFECTIVE

See Sheet No. 58 for minimum monthly charge.

9-1-82

LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX

Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:011, Section 9(1)

The monthly bill to customers served under this Rate Schedule is subject to Local Franchise Fee or Tax as set forth on Sheet No. 103 herein.

(I) Increase

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KY.

* Rates may be subject to Industrial Boiler Fuel Rider. See Sheet No. 8.

DATE OF ISSUE: September 14, 1982

DATE EFFECTIVE:

September 1, 1982

Issued by:

Name of Officer

Vice President

Columbus, Ohio

Address

Issued to comply with an Order of Public Service Commission of Kentucky dated September 9, 1982, at Case No. 8281-H.

210.82

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS (Continued)

RATE SCHEDULE FC-1 FIRM AND CURTAILABLE GAS SERVICE - OPTIONAL

RATE*

Firm Volume (Daily Firm Volume Times Number of Days in Month)
First 1,000 Mcf per month @ \$5.089 per Mcf
Over 1,000 Mcf per month @ \$5.039 per Mcf

S4.889 per Mcf of Curtailable Volume of gas delivered hereunder each billing month.

AVAILABILITY OF EXCESS GAS

In the event Buyer shall desire to purchase on any day gas in excess of Buyer's specified Maximum Daily Volume, Buyer shall inform the Seller and if the Seller is able to provide such excess gas required by Buyer from its operations, Seller shall make such excess gas available at the rate of four dollars eighty—eight and nine tenths cents (\$4.889) per Mcf.

If such excess gas cannot be made available to Buyer from Seller's own operations, Seller may comply with such request to the extent that excess gas is temporarily available from Seller's gas supplier, in order to provide gas which otherwise would not be available. Such excess volume taken shall be paid for at the rate of four dollars and ten cents (\$4.10) per Mcf.

On any day when Buyer has been notified to curtail deliveries, Buyer may request excess gas and to the extent such excess gas can be obtained from Seller's supplier, Buyer shall pay Seller at the rate of four dollars and ten cents (\$4.10) per Mcf for all such volumes taken which would otherwise not be available.

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE

See Sheet No. 58 for minimum monthly charge.

LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX

The monthly bill to customers served under this Rate Schedule is subject to Local Franchise Fee or Tax as set forth on Sheet No. 10, herein.

(R) Reduction

* Rates may be subject to Industrial Boiler Fuel Rider. See Sheet No. 8.

DATE OF ISSUE: April 22, 1982

DATE EFFECTIVE: April 19, 1982

CHECKED

Public Service Commission

APR 29 1982

Issued by: 62

Vice President

Columbus, Ohio

Name of Officer

Title

Address

Issued to comply with an Order of Public Service Commission of Kentucky dated April 7, 1982, at Case No. 8281-E.

R

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS (Continued)

RATE SCHEDULE FC-1 FIRM AND CURTAILABLE GAS SERVICE - OPTIONAL

RATE*

Firm Volume (Daily Firm Volume Times Number of Days in Month)

First 1,000 Mcf per month @ \$5.105 per Mcf Over 1,000 Mcf per month @ \$5.055 per Mcf

Curtailable Volume

\$4.905 per Mcf of Curtailable Volume of gas delivered hereunder each billing month.

AVAILABILITY OF EXCESS GAS

In the event Buyer shall desire to purchase on any day gas in excess of Buyer's specified Maximum Daily Volume, Buyer shall inform the Seller and if the Seller is able to provide such excess gas required by Buyer from its operations, Seller shall make such excess gas available at the rate of four dollars ninety and five tenths cents (\$4.905) per Mcf

If such excess gas cannot be made available to Buyer from Seller's own operations, Seller may comply with such request to the extent that excess gas is temporarily available from Seller's gas supplier, in order to provide gas which otherwise would not be available. Such excess volume taken shall be paid for at the rate of four dollars and twelve cents (\$4.12) per Mcf.

On any day when Buyer has been notified to curtail deliveries, Buyer may request excess gas and to the extent such excess gas can be obtained from Seller's supplier, Buyer shall pay Seller at the rate of four dollars and twelve cents (\$4.12) per Mcf for all such volumes taken which would otherwise not be available.

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE

See Sheet No. 58 for minimum monthly charge.

LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX

The monthly bill to customers served under this Rate Schedule is subject to Local Franchise Fee or Tax as set forth on Sheet No. 10, herein.

*Rates may be subject to Industrial Boiler Fuel Rider. See Sheet 8.

DATE OF ISSUE: March 10, 1982

DATE EFFECTIVE: March 1, 1982

CHECKED

Public Service Commission

MAR 1 8 1982

Issued by: 62 Meul

Vice President

Columbus, Ohio

Name of Officer

Title

Address

Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky dated

February 24, 1982, at Case No. 8281-C.

I

I

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS (Continued)

RATE SCHEDULE FC-1 FIRM AND CURTAILABLE GAS SERVICE - OPTIONAL

RATE*

Firm Volume (Daily Firm Volume Times Number of Days in Month)

First 1,000 Mcf per month @ \$4.846 per Mcf Over 1,000 Mcf per month @ \$4.796 per Mcf

Curtailable Volume

\$4.646 per Mcf of Curtailable Volume of gas delivered hereunder each billing month.

AVAILABILITY OF EXCESS GAS

In the event Buyer shall desire to purchase on any day gas in excess of Buyer's specified Maximum Daily Volume, Buyer shall inform the Seller and if the Seller is able to provide such excess gas required by Buyer from its operations, Seller shall make such excess gas available at the rate of four dollars sixty-four and six tenths cents (\$4.646) per Mcf.

If such excess gas cannot be made available to Buyer from Seller's own operations, Seller may comply with such request to the extent that excess gas is temporarily available from Seller's gas supplier, in order to provide gas which otherwise would not be available. Such excess volume taken shall be paid for at the rate of three dollars and ninety-nine cents (\$3.99) per Mcf.

On any day when Buyer has been notified to curtail deliveries, Buyer may request excess gas and to the extent such excess gas can be obtained from Seller's supplier, Buyer shall pay Seller at the rate of three dollars and ninety-nine cents (\$3.99) per Mcf for all such volumes taken which would otherwise not be available CHECKED

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE

See Sheet No. 58 for minimum monthly charge.

LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX

The monthly bill to customers served under this Rate Schedule is subject to Local Franchise Fee or Tax as set forth on Sheet No. 10, herein.

*Rates may be subject to Industrial Boiler Fuel Rider. See Sheet 8.
(I) Increase

DATE OF ISSUE: January 27, 1982

DATE EFFECTIVE: January 1, 1982

Public Service Commission

FFB 1 6 1982

Issued by: Name of Officer Vice President Columbus, Ohion Name of Officer Title Address Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky dated January 4, 1982, at Case No. 8281-A.

I

Ι

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS (Continued)

RATE SCHEDULE FC-1 FIRM AND CURTAILABLE GAS SERVICE - OPTIONAL

RATE*

Firm Volume (Daily Firm Volume Times Number of Days in Month)

First 1,000 Mcf per month @ \$4.730 per Mcf Over 1,000 Mcf per month @ \$4.680 per Mcf

Curtailable Volume

\$4.530 per Mcf of Curtailable Volume of gas delivered hereunder each billing month.

AVAILABILITY OF EXCESS GAS

In the event Buyer shall desire to purchase on any day gas in excess of Buyer's specified Maximum Daily Volume, Buyer shall inform the Seller and if the Seller is able to provide such excess gas required by Buyer from its operations, Seller shall make such excess gas available at the rate of four dollars and fifty-three cents (\$4.53) per

If such excess gas cannot be made available to Buyer from Seller's own operations, Seller may comply with such request to the extent that excess gas is temporarily available from Seller's gas supplier, in order to provide gas which otherwise would not be available. Such excess volume taken shall be paid for at the rate of three dollars and ninety-one cents (\$3.91) per Mcf.

On any day when Buyer has been notified to curtail deliveries, Buyer may request excess gas and to the extent such excess gas can be obtained from Seller's supplier, Buyer shall pay Seller at the rate of three dollars and ninety-one cents (\$3.91) per Mcf for all such volumes taken which would otherwise not be available HECKED

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE

See Sheet No. 58 for minimum monthly charge.

LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX

The monthly bill to customers served under this Rate Schedule is subject to Local Franchise Fee or Tax as set forth on Sheet No. 10, herein.

*Rates may be subject to Industrial Boiler Fuel Rider. See Sheet 8. (I) Increase

DATE OF ISSUE: January 27, 1982

DATE EFFECTIVE: January 1, 1982

Public Service Commission

FFR 1 6 1982

Issued by:

Vice President Title

Columbus, Onio

Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky dat December 30, 1981, at Case No. 8281.

Address

Ι

Ι

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS (Continued)

RATE SCHEDULE FC-1 FIRM AND CURTAILABLE GAS SERVICE - OPTIONAL

RATE*

Firm Volume (Daily Firm Volume Times Number of Days in Month)

First 1,000 Mcf per month @ \$4.336 per Mcf Over 1,000 Mcf per month @ \$4.286 per Mcf

Curtailable Volume

\$4.136 per Mcf of Curtailable Volume of gas delivered hereunder each billing month.

AVAILABILITY OF EXCESS GAS

In the event Buyer shall desire to purchase on any day gas in excess of Buyer's specified Maximum Daily Volume, Buyer shall inform the Seller and if the Seller is able to provide such excess gas required by Buyer from its operations, Seller shall make such excess gas available at the rate of four dollars thirteen and six tenths cents (\$4.136) per Mcf.

If such excess gas cannot be made available to Buyer from Seller's own operations, Seller may comply with such request to the extent that excess gas is temporarily available from Seller's gas supplier, in order to provide gas which otherwise would not be available. Such excess volume taken shall be paid for at the rate of three dollars and ninety-one cents (\$3.91) per Mcf.

On any day when Buyer has been notified to curtail deliveries, Buyer may request excess gas and to the extent such excess gas can be obtained from Seller's supplier, Buyer shall pay Seller at the rate of three dollars and ninety-one cents (\$3.91) per Mcf for all such volumes taken which would otherwise not be available.

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE

See Sheet No. 58 for minimum monthly charge.

LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX

The monthly bill to customers served under this Rate Schedule is subject to Local Franchise Fee or Tax as set forth on Sheet No. 10, herein.

*Rates may be subject to Industrial Boiler Fuel Rider. See Sheet 8.

(I) Increase
DATE OF ISSUE: November 20, 1981

DATE EFFECTIVE: November 2, 1981

Public Service Commission

Issued by:

Name of Officer

Vice President

Columbus, Unio

Address

Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentuck, dated November 4, 1981, at Case No. 7273-BB.

D

D

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS (Continued)

RATE SCHEDULE FC-1 FIRM AND CURTAILABLE GAS SERVICE - OPTIONAL

RATE*

Firm Volume (Daily Firm Volume Times Number of Days in Month)

> First 1,000 Mcf per month @ \$4.302 per Mcf Over 1,000 Mcf per month @ \$4.252 per Mcf

Curtailable Volume

\$4.102 per Mcf of Curtailable Volume of gas delivered hereunder each billing month.

AVAILABILITY OF EXCESS GAS

In the event Buyer shall desire to purchase on any day gas in excess of Buyer's specified Maximum Daily Volume, Buyer shall inform the Seller and if the Seller is able to provide such excess gas required by Buyer from its operations, Seller shall make such excess gas available at the rate of four dollars ten and two tenths cents (\$4.102) per Mcf.

If such excess gas cannot be made available to Buyer from Seller's own operations, Seller may comply with such request to the extent that excess gas is temporarily available from Seller's gas supplier, in order to provide gas which otherwise would not be available. Such excess volume taken shall be paid for at the rate of three dollars and ninety-one cents (\$3.91) per Mcf.

On any day when Buyer has been notified to curtail deliveries, Buyer may request excess gas and to the extent such excess gas can be obtained from Seller's supplier, Buyer shall pay Seller at the rate of three dollars and ninety-one cents (\$3.91) per Mcf for all such volumes taken which would otherwise not be available.

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE

See Sheet No. 58 for minimum monthly charge.

LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX

The monthly bill to customers served under this Rate Schedule is subject to Local Franchise Fee or Tax as set forth on Sheet No. 10, herein.

*Rates may be subject to Industrial Boiler Fuel Rider. See Sheet 8.

(D) Decrease

DATE OF ISSUE: October 29, 1981

DATE EFFECTIVE: September 1, 1981

CHECKED

Public Service Commission

JAN 7 1982

Issued by:

Name of Officer

Vice President

Columbus, Ohio

Title

Address

Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky dated October 12, 1981, at Case No. 7273-Z.

COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC.

P.S.C. Ky. No. 4

Ι

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS (Continued)

RATE SCHEDULE FC-1 FIRM AND CURTAILABLE GAS SERVICE - OPTIONAL

RATE*

Firm Volume (Daily Firm Volume Times Number of Days in Month)

First 1,000 Mcf per month @ \$4.348 per Mcf Over 1,000 Mcf per month @ \$4.298 per Mcf

Curtailable Volume

\$4.148 per Mcf of Curtailable Volume of gas delivered hereunder each billing month.

AVAILABILITY OF EXCESS GAS

In the event Buyer shall desire to purchase on any day gas in excess of Buyer's specified Maximum Daily Volume, Buyer shall inform the Seller and if the Seller is able to provide such excess gas required by Buyer from its operations, Seller shall make such excess gas available at the rate of four dollars fourteen and eight tenths cents (\$4.148) per Mcf.

If such excess gas cannot be made available to Buyer from Seller's own operations, Seller may comply with such request to the extent that excess gas is temporarily available from Seller's gas supplier, in order to provide gas which otherwise would not be available. Such excess volume taken shall be paid for at the rate of three dollars and ninety-six cents (\$3.96) per Mcf.

On any day when Buyer has been notified to curtail deliveries, Buyer may request excess gas and to the extent such excess gas can be obtained from Seller's supplier, Buyer shall pay Seller at the rate of three dollars and ninety-six cents (\$3.96) per Mcf for all such volumes taken which would otherwise not be available C H E C K E D

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE

See Sheet No. 58 from minimum monthly charge.

LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX

The monthly bill to customers served under this Rate Schedule is subject to Local Franchise Fee or Tax as set forth on Sheet No. 10, herein.

*Rates may be subject to Industrial Boiler Fuel Rider. See Sheet 8.

(I) Increase

DATE OF ISSUE: September 18, 1981

Name of

DATE EFFECTIVE: September 1, 1981

Public Service Commission

Issued by:

Vice President

Title

Columbus, 0410

Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky dated September 2, 1981, at Case No. 7273-W.

R

R

R

R

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS (Continued)

RATE SCHEDULE FI-1

FIRM AND INTERRUPTIBLE GAS SERVICE - OPTIONAL

RATE*

Daily Firm Volume

First 5,000 Mcf per month @ \$5.685 per Mcf Over 5,000 Mcf per month @ \$5.655 per Mcf

Daily Interruptible Volume

\$5.475 per Mcf of Daily Interruptible Volume of gas delivered hereunder each billing month.

AVAILABILITY OF EXCESS GAS

In the event Buyer shall desire to purchase on any day gas in excess of Buyer's specified Maximum Daily Volume, Buyer shall inform the Seller and if the Seller is able to provide such excess gas required by Buyer from its operations, Seller shall make such excess gas available at the rate of five dollars forty-seven and five tenths cents (\$5.475) per Mcf.

If such excess gas cannot be made available to Buyer from Seller's own operations, Seller may comply with such request to the extent that excess gas is temporarily available from Seller's gas supplier, in order to provide gas which otherwise would not be available. Such excess volume taken shall be paid for at the rate of four dollars and seventy-two cents (\$4.72) per Mcf.

On any day when Buyer has been notified to interrupt deliveries, Buyer may request excess gas and to the extent gas can be obtained from Seller's supplier, Buyer shall pay Seller at the rate of four dollars and seventytwo cents (\$4.72) per Mcf for all such volumes taken which would otherwise not be available.

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE

9-1-82

See Sheet Nos. 62 and 63 for minimum monthly charge.

LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX

1P Jackson

The monthly bill to customers served under this Rate Schedule is subject to Local Franchise Fee or Tax as set forth on Sheet No. 10, herein.

(R) Reduction

*Rates may be subject to Industrial Boiler Fuel Rider. See Sheet No. 8

DATE OF ISSUE: October 15, 1982

DATE EFFECTIVE: With Gas Supplied

On and After September 1, 1982

Issued by:

Name of Officer Vice President Title

Columbus, Ohio Address

Issued to comply with an Order of Public Service Commission of Kantucky dated October 5 1000 -- 0

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS (Continued)

RATE SCHEDULE FI-1

FIRM AND INTERRUPTIBLE GAS SERVICE - OPTIONAL

RATE*

Daily Firm Volume

First 5,000 Mcf per month @ \$5.778 per Mcf Over 5,000 Mcf per month @ \$5.748 per Mcf

Daily Interruptible Volume \$5.568 per Mcf of Daily Interruptible Volume of gas delivered hereunder each billing month.

AVAILABILITY OF EXCESS GAS

In the event Buyer shall desire to purchase on any day gas in excess of Buyer's specified Maximum Daily Volume, Buyer shall inform the Seller and if the Seller is able to provide such excess gas required by Buyer from its operations, Seller shall make such excess gas available at the rate of five dollars fifty—six and eight tenths cents (\$5.568) per Mcf.

If such excess gas cannot be made available to Buyer from Seller's own operations, Seller may comply with such request to the extent that excess gas is temporarily available from Seller's gas supplier, in order to provide gas which otherwise would not be available. Such excess volume taken shall be paid for at the rate of four dollars and seventy-eight cents (\$4.78) per Mcf.

On any day when Buyer has been notified to interrupt deliveries, Buyer may request excess gas and to the extent gas can be obtained from Seller's supplier, Buyer shall pay Seller at the rate of four dollars and seventy-eight cents (\$4.78) per Mcf for all such volumes taken which would otherwise not be available.

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE

REFECTIVE

See Sheet Nos. 62 and 63 for minimum monthly charge.

LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX

Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:011, Section 9(1)

The monthly bill to customers served under this Rate Schedule is subject to Local Franchise Fee or Tax as set forth on Sheet No. 10, herein.

(I) Increase

*Rates may be subject to Industrial Boiler Fuel Rider. See Sheet No. 8

DATE OF ISSUE: September 14, 1982

DATE EFFECTIVE:

September 1, 1982

Issued by:

Vice President

Columbus, Ohio

Name of Officer Title

Address

Issued to comply with an Order of Public Service Commission of Kentucky dated September 9, 1982, at Case No. 8281-H.

C10.82

(之)

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS (Continued)

RATE SCHEDULE FI-1
FIRM AND INTERRUPTIBLE GAS SERVICE - OPTIONAL

RATE*

Daily Firm Volume

First 5,000 Mcf per month @ \$5.036 per Mcf Over 5,000 Mcf per month @ \$5.006 per Mcf

Daily Interruptible Volume

\$4.826 per Mcf of Daily Interruptible Volume of gas delivered hereunder each billing month.

AVAILABILITY OF EXCESS GAS

In the event Buyer shall desire to purchase on any day gas in excess of Buyer's specified Maximum Daily Volume, Buyer shall inform the Seller and if the Seller is able to provide such excess gas required by Buyer from its operations, Seller shall make such excess gas available at the rate of four dollars eighty-two and six tenths cents (\$4.826) per Mcf.

If such excess gas cannot be made available to Buyer from Seller's own operations, Seller may comply with such request to the extent that excess gas is temporarily available from Seller's gas supplier, in order to provide gas which otherwise would not be available. Such excess volume taken shall be paid for at the rate of four dollars and ten cents (\$4.10) per Mcf.

On any day when Buyer has been notified to interrupt deliveries, Buyer may request excess gas and to the extent gas can be obtained from Seller's supplier, Buyer shall pay Seller at the rate of four dollars and ten cents (\$4.10) per Mcf for all such volumes taken which would otherwise not be available.

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE

See Sheet Nos. 62 and 63 for minimum monthly charge.

LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX

The monthly bill to customers served under this Rate Schedule is subject to Local Franchise Fee or Tax as set forth on Sheet No. 10, herein.

(R) Reduction

*Rates may be subject to Industrial Boiler Fuel Rider. See Sheet No. 8

DATE OF ISSUE: April 22, 1982

DATE EFFECTIVE: April 19, 1982

CHECKED

Public Service Commission

APR 2 9 1982

Issued by: 6 3 //

Vice President Title Columbus, Ohio Address

Issued to comply with an Order of Public Service Commission of Kentucky dated April 7, 1982, at Case No. 8281-E.

R

R

82

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS (Continued)

RATE SCHEDULE FI-1 FIRM AND INTERRUPTIBLE GAS SERVICE - OPTIONAL

RATE*

Daily Firm Volume

First 5,000 Mcf per month @ \$5.052 per Mcf Over 5,000 Mcf per month @ \$5.022 per Mcf

Daily Interruptible Volume

\$4.842 per Mcf of Daily Interruptible Volume of gas delivered hereunder each billing month.

AVAILABILITY OF EXCESS GAS

In the event Buyer shall desire to purchase on any day gas in excess of Buyer's specified Maximum Daily Volume, Buyer shall inform the Seller and if the Seller is able to provide such excess gas required by Buyer from its operations, Seller shall make such excess gas available at the rate of four dollars eighty-four and two tenths cents (\$4.842) per Mcf.

If such excess gas cannot be made available to Buyer from Seller's own operations, Seller may comply with such request to the extent that excess gas is temporarily available from Seller's gas supplier, in order to provide gas which otherwise would not be available. Such excess volume taken shall be paid for at the rate of four dollars and twelve cents (\$4.12) per Mcf.

On any day when Buyer has been notified to interrupt deliveries, Buyer may request excess gas and to the extent gas can be obtained from Seller's supplier, Buyer shall pay Seller at the rate of four dollars and twelve cents (\$4.12) per Mcf for all such volumes taken which would otherwise not be available.

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE

See Sheet Nos. 62 and 63 for minimum monthly charge MAR 1 8 1982

LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX

The monthly bill to customers served under this Rate Schedule is subject to Local Franchise Fee or Tax as set forth on Sheet No. 10, herein.

*Rates may be subject to Industrial Boiler Fuel Rider. See Sheet 8.

(I) Increase
DATE OF ISSUE: March 10. 1982

DATE EFFECTIVE: March 1,

Issued by: 62 Menting

DATE EFFECTIVE: March 1, 1982

CHECKED

Public Service Commission

Vice President

Columbus, Ohio

Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky dated February 24, 1982, at Case No. 8281-C.

I

Ι

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS (Continued)

RATE SCHEDULE FI-1 FIRM AND INTERRUPTIBLE GAS SERVICE - OPTIONAL

RATE*

Daily Firm Volume

First 5,000 Mcf per month @ \$4.793 per Mcf Over 5,000 Mcf per month @ \$4.763 per Mcf

Daily Interruptible Volume

\$4.583 per Mcf of Daily Interruptible Volume of gas delivered hereunder each billing month.

AVAILABILITY OF EXCESS GAS

In the event Buyer shall desire to purchase on any day gas in excess of Buyer's specified Maximum Daily Volume, Buyer shall inform the Seller and if the Seller is able to provide such excess gas required by Buyer from its operations, Seller shall make such excess gas available at the rate of four dollars fifty-eight and three tenths cents (\$4.583) per Mcf.

If such excess gas cannot be made available to Buyer from Seller's own operations, Seller may comply with such request to the extent that excess gas is temporarily available from Seller's gas supplier, in order to provide gas which otherwise would not be available. Such excess volume taken shall be paid for at the rate of three dollars and ninetynine cents (\$3.99) per Mcf.

On any day when Buyer has been notified to interrupt deliveries, Buyer may request excess gas and to the extent gas can be obtained from Seller's supplier, Buyer shall pay Seller at the rate of three dollars and ninety-nine cents (\$3.99) per Mcf for all such volumes taken which would CHECKED otherwise not be available. Public Service Commission

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE

See Sheet Nos. 62 and 63 for minimum monthly charge.

LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX

The monthly bill to customers served under this Rate Schedule is subject to Local Franchise Fee or Tax as set forth on Sheet No. 10, herein.

*Rates may be subject to Industrial Boiler Fuel Rider. See Sheet 8.

DATE OF ISSUE: January, 27,

(I) Increase

DATE EFFECTIVE: January 1, 1982

Issued by:

Vice President

Columbus, Ohio

Title Address

Name of Officer Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky dated January 4, 1982, at Case No. 8281-A.

I

1

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS (Continued)

RATE SCHEDULE FI-1 FIRM AND INTERRUPTIBLE GAS SERVICE - OPTIONAL

RATE*

Daily Firm Volume

First 5,000 Mcf per month @ \$4.677 per Mcf Over 5,000 Mcf per month @ \$4.647 per Mcf

Daily Interruptible Volume

\$4.467 per Mcf of Daily Interruptible Volume of gas delivered hereunder each billing month.

AVAILABILITY OF EXCESS GAS

In the event Buyer shall desire to purchase on any day gas in excess of Buyer's specified Maximum Daily Volume, Buyer shall inform the Seller and if the Seller is able to provide such excess gas required by Buyer from its operations, Seller shall make such excess gas available at the rate of four dollars forty-six and seven tenths cents (\$4.467) per Mcf.

If such excess gas cannot be made available to Buyer from Seller's own operations, Seller may comply with such request to the extent that excess gas is temporarily available from Seller's gas supplier, in order to provide gas which otherwise would not be available. Such excess volume taken shall be paid for at the rate of three dollars and ninetyone cents (\$3.91) per Mcf.

On any day when Buyer has been notified to interrupt deliveries, Buyer may request excess gas and to the extent gas can be obtained from Seller's supplier, Buyer shall pay Seller at the rate of three dollars and ninety-one cents (\$3.91) per Mcf for all such volumes taken which would otherwise not be available. CHECKED

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE

See Sheet Nos. 62 and 63 for minimum monthly charge EB 1 6 1982

LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX

The monthly bill to customers served under this Rate Schedule is subject to Local Franchise Fee or Tax as set forth on Sheet No. 10, herein.

*Rates may be subject to Industrial Boiler Fuel Rider. See Sheet 8.

(I) Increase

DATE OF ISSUE: January 27, 1982

DATE EFFECTIVE: January 1, 1982

Public Service Commission

Vice President

Columbus, Ohio

Title Address Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky dated December 30, 1981, at Case No. 8281.

Ι

Ι

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS (Continued)

RATE SCHEDULE FI-1 FIRM AND INTERRUPTIBLE GAS SERVICE - OPTIONAL

RATE*

Daily Firm Volume

First 5,000 Mcf per month @ \$4.283 per Mcf Over 5,000 Mcf per month @ \$4.253 per Mcf

Daily Interruptible Volume

\$4.073 per Mcf of Daily Interruptible Volume of gas delivered hereunder each billing month.

AVAILABILITY OF EXCESS GAS

In the event Buyer shall desire to purchase on any day gas in excess of Buyer's specified Maximum Daily Volume, Buyer shall inform the Seller and if the Seller is able to provide such excess gas required by Buyer from its operations, Seller shall make such excess gas available at the rate of four dollars seven and three tenths cents (\$4.073) per Mcf.

If such excess gas cannot be made available to Buyer from Seller's own operations, Seller may comply with such request to the extent that excess gas is temporarily available from Seller's gas supplier, in order to provide gas which otherwise would not be available. Such excess volume taken shall be paid for at the rate of three dollars and ninety-one cents (\$3.91) per Mcf.

On any day when Buyer has been notified to interrupt deliveries, Buyer may request excess gas and to the extent gas can be obtained from Seller's supplier, Buyer shall pay Seller at the rate of three dollars and ninety-one cents (\$3.91) per Mcf for all such volumes taken which would otherwise not be available.

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE

See Sheet Nos. 62 and 63 for minimum monthly charge. JAN

LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX

The monthly bill to customers served under this Rate Schedule is subject to Local Franchise Fee or Tax as set forth on Sheet No. 10, herein.

*Rates may be subject to Industrial Boiler Fuel Rider. See Sheet 8.

(I) Increase
DATE OF ISSUE: November 20, 1981

DATE EFFECTIVE: November 2, 1981

Public Service Commission

Issued by:

Nome of Officer

Vice President

Columbus, Dhio

Title

Address

Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky dated November 4, 1981, at Case No. 7273-BB.

Ι

Ι

D

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS (Continued)

RATE SCHEDULE FI-1 FIRM AND INTERRUPTIBLE GAS SERVICE - OPTIONAL

RATE*

Daily Firm Volume

First 5,000 Mcf per month @ \$4.249 per Mcf Over 5,000 Mcf per month @ \$4.219 per Mcf

Daily Interruptible Volume

\$4.039 per Mcf of Daily Interruptible Volume of gas delivered hereunder each billing month.

AVAILABILITY OF EXCESS GAS

In the event Buyer shall desire to purchase on any day gas in excess of Buyer's specified Maximum Daily Volume, Buyer shall inform the Seller and if the Seller is able to provide such excess gas required by Buyer from its operations, Seller shall make such excess gas available at the rate of four dollars three and nine tenths cents (\$4.039) per Mcf.

If such excess gas cannot be made available to Buyer from Seller's own operations, Seller may comply with such request to the extent that excess gas is temporarily available from Seller's gas supplier, in order to provide gas which otherwise would not be available. Such excess volume taken shall be paid for at the rate of three dollars and ninety-one cents (\$3.91) per Mcf.

On any day when Buyer has been notified to interrupt deliveries, Buyer may request excess gas and to the extent gas can be obtained from Seller's supplier, Buyer shall pay Seller at the rate of three dollars and ninety-one cents (\$3.91) per Mcf for all such volumes taken which would otherwise not be available.

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE

See Sheet Nos. 62 and 63 for minimum monthly charge. JAN 7 1906

LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX

The monthly bill to customers served under this Rate Schedule is subject to Local Franchise Fee or Tax as set forth on Sheet No. 10, herein.

*Rates may be subject to Industrial Boiler Fuel Rider. See Sheet 8.

(D) Decrease

DATE OF ISSUE: October 29, 1981

DATE EFFECTIVE: September 1, 1981

CHECKED

Public Service Commission

Issued by:

Name of Officer

Vice President

Columbus, Ohio

Address

Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky dated October 12, 1981, at Case No. 7273-Z.

Ι

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS (Continued)

RATE SCHEDULE FI-1 FIRM AND INTERRUPTIBLE GAS SERVICE - OPTIONAL

RATE*

Daily Firm Volume

First 5,000 Mcf per month @ \$4.295 per Mcf Over 5,000 Mcf per month @ \$4.265 per Mcf

Daily Interruptible Volume

\$4.085 per Mcf of Daily Interruptible Volume of gas delivered hereunder each billing month.

AVAILABILITY OF EXCESS GAS

In the event Buyer shall desire to purchase on any day gas in excess of Buyer's specified Maximum Daily Volume, Buyer shall inform the Seller and if the Seller is able to provide such excess gas required by Buyer from its operations, Seller shall make such excess gas available at the rate of four dollars eight and five tenths cents (\$4.085) per Mcf.

If such excess gas cannot be made available to Buyer from Seller's own operations, Seller may comply with such request to the extent that excess gas is temporarily available from Seller's gas supplier, in order to provide gas which otherwise would not be available. Such excess volume taken shall be paid for at the rate of three dollars and ninetysix cents (\$3.96) per Mcf.

On any day when Buyer has been notified to interrupt deliveries, Buyer may request excess gas and to the extent gas can be obtained from Seller's supplier, Buyer shall pay Seller at the rate of three dollars and ninety-six cents (\$3.96) per Mcf for all such volumes taken which would otherwise not be available.

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE

See Sheet Nos. 62 and 63 for minimum monthly charge.

LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX

The monthly bill to customers served under this Rate Schedule is subject to Local Franchise Fee or Tax as set forth GonHimeet Ko.ElD, herein.

Public Service Commission

*Rates may be subject to Industrial Boiler Fue RideRATES AND

(I) Increase

DATE OF ISSUE, September

DATE EFFECTIVE: September 1, 1981

Issued by:

Vice President

Columbus Ohio

Name of Officer Title Address Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky dated September 2, 1981, at Case No. 7273-W.

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS (Continued)

RATE SCHEDULE FI-2

FIRM AND INTERRUPTIBLE GAS SERVICE - OPTIONAL

RATE*

Daily Firm Volume

First 50,000 Mcf per month @ \$5.678 per Mcf Over 50,000 Mcf per month @ \$5.608 per Mcf

Daily Interruptible Volume

\$5.518 per Mcf of Daily Interruptible Volume of gas delivered hereunder each billing month.

AVAILABILITY OF EXCESS GAS

In the event Buyer shall desire to purchase on any day gas in excess of Buyer's specified Maximum Daily Volume, Buyer shall inform the Seller and if the Seller is able to provide such excess gas required by Buyer from its operations, Seller shall make such excess gas available at the rate of five dollars fifty—one and eight tenths cents (\$5.518) per Mcf.

If such excess gas cannot be made available to Buyer from Seller's own operations, Seller may comply with such request to the extent that excess gas is temporarily available from Seller's gas supplier, in order to provide gas which otherwise would not be available. Such excess volume taken shall be paid for at the rate of four dollars and seventy—eight cents (\$4.78) per Mcf.

On any day when Buyer has been notified to interrupt deliveries, Buyer may request excess gas and to the extent such excess gas can be obtained from Seller's supplier, Buyer shall pay Seller at the rate of four dollars and seventy-eight cents (\$4.78) per Mcf for all such volumes taken which would otherwise not be available.

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE

See Sheet No. 68 for minimum monthly charge.

THE THE CITY OF

LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX

The monthly bill to customers served under this Rate Schedule is subject to Local Franchise Fee or Tax as set forth on Sheet No. 10, Reference 9(1)

(I) Increase *Rates may be subject to Industrial Boiler Fuel Rider. See Sheet No. 8.

DATE OF ISSUE: September 14, 1982

DATE EFFECTIVE:

September 1, 1982

Issued by:

Z Vice President

Columbus, Ohio

Address

Name of Officer

Title

Issued to comply with an Order of Public Service Commission of Kentucky dated September 9, 1982, at Case No. 8281-H.

0,82

(Z)

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS (Continued)

RATE SCHEDULE FI-2 FIRM AND INTERRUPTIBLE GAS SERVICE - OPTIONAL

RATE*

Daily Firm Volume

First 50,000 Mcf per month @ \$4.936 per Mcf Over 50,000 Mcf per month @ \$4.866 per Mcf

Daily Interruptible Volume \$4.776 per Mcf of Daily Interruptible Volume of gas delivered hereunder each billing month.

AVAILABILITY OF EXCESS GAS

In the event Buyer shall desire to purchase on any day gas in excess of Buyer's specified Maximum Daily Volume, Buyer shall inform the Seller and if the Seller is able to provide such excess gas required by Buyer from its operations, Seller shall make such excess gas available at the rate of four dollars seventy-seven and six tenths cents (\$4.776) per Mcf.

If such excess gas cannot be made available to Buyer from Seller's own operations, Seller may comply with such request to the extent that excess gas is temporarily available from Seller's gas supplier, in order to provide gas which otherwise would not be available. Such excess volume taken shall be paid for at the rate of four dollars and ten cents (\$4.10) per Mcf.

On any day when Buyer has been notified to interrupt deliveries, Buyer may request excess gas and to the extent such excess gas can be obtained from Seller's supplier, Buyer shall pay Seller at the rate of four dollars and ten cents (\$4.10) per Mcf for all such volumes taken which would otherwise not be available.

MINIMIM MONTHLY CHARGE

See Sheet No. 68 for minimum monthly charge.

LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX

The monthly bill to customers served under this Rate Schedule is subject to Local Franchise Fee or Tax as set forth on Sheet No. 10, herein.

(R) Reduction *Rates may be subject to Industrial Boiler Fuel Rider. See Sheet No. 8.

April 22. DATE OF ISSUE:

DATE EFFECTIVE: April 19, 1982

CHECKED

Public Service Commission

APR 29 1982

Issued by:

Vice President

Columbus, Ohio

Address

Issued to comply with an Order of Public Service Commission of Kentucky dated April 7, 1982, at Case No. 8281-E.

R

R

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS (Continued)

RATE SCHEDULE FI-2 FIRM AND INTERRUPTIBLE GAS SERVICE - OPTIONAL

RATE*

Daily Firm Volume

First 50,000 Mcf per month @ \$4.952 per Mcf Over 50,000 Mcf per month @ \$4.882 per Mcf

Daily Interruptible Volume

\$4.792 per Mcf of Daily Interruptible Volume of gas delivered hereunder each billing month.

AVAILABILITY OF EXCESS GAS

In the event Buyer shall desire to purchase on any day gas in excess of Buyer's specified Maximum Daily Volume, Buyer shall inform the Seller and if the Seller is able to provide such excess gas required by Buyer from its operations, Seller shall make such excess gas available at the rate of four dollars seventy-nine and two tenths cents (\$4.792) per Mcf.

If such excess gas cannot be made available to Buyer from Seller's own operations, Seller may comply with such request to the extent that excess gas is temporarily available from Seller's gas supplier, in order to provide gas which otherwise would not be available. Such excess volume taken shall be paid for at the rate of four dollars and twelve cents (\$4.12) per Mcf.

On any day when Buyer has been notified to interrupt deliveries, Buyer may request excess gas and to the extent such excess gas can be obtained from Seller's supplier, Buyer shall pay Seller at the rate of four dollars and twelve cents (\$4.12) per Mcf for all such volumes taken which would otherwise not be available.

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE

See Sheet No. 68 for minimum monthly charge.

LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX

The monthly bill to customers served under this Rate Schedule is subject to Local Franchise Fee or Tax as set forth on Sheet No. 10, herein.

*Rates may be subject to Industrial Boiler Fuel Rider. See Sheet 8.

DATE OF ISSUE: March 10, 1982

DATE EFFECTIVE: March 1, 1982

CHECKED

Public Service Commission

Issued by:

(I) Increase

3 Western Vice President

Columbus, Ohio

Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky dated February 24, 1982, at Case No. 8281-C.

Ι

Fifty-sixth Revised Sheet No. 6

Public Service Commission

P.S.C. Ky. No. 4

COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC.

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS (Continued)

RATE SCHEDULE FI-2 FIRM AND INTERRUPTIBLE GAS SERVICE - OPTIONAL

RATE*

Daily Firm Volume

First 50,000 Mcf per month @ \$4.693 per Mcf Over 50,000 Mcf per month @ \$4.623 per Mcf

Daily Interruptible Volume

\$4.533 per Mcf of Daily Interruptible Volume of gas delivered hereunder each billing month.

AVAILABILITY OF EXCESS GAS

In the event Buyer shall desire to purchase on any day gas in excess of Buyer's specified Maximum Daily Volume, Buyer shall inform the Seller and if the Seller is able to provide such excess gas required by Buyer from its operations, Seller shall make such excess gas available at the rate of four dollars fifty-three and three tenths cents (\$4.533) per Mcf.

If such excess gas cannot be made available to Buyer from Seller's own operations, Seller may comply with such request to the extent that excess gas is temporarily available from Seller's gas supplier, in order to provide gas which otherwise would not be available. Such excess volume taken shall be paid for at the rate of three dollars and ninety-nine cents (\$3.99) per Mcf.

On any day when Buyer has been notified to interrupt deliveries, Buyer may request excess gas and to the extent such excess gas can be obtained from Seller's supplier, Buyer shall pay Seller at the rate of three dollars and ninety-nine cents (\$3.99) per Mcf for all such volumes taken which would otherwise not be available CHECKED

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE

See Sheet No. 68 for minimum monthly charge.

LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX

The monthly bill to customers served under this Rate Schedule is subject to Local Franchise Fee or Tax as set forth on Sheet No. 10, herein.

*Rates may be subject to Industrial Boiler Fuel Rider. See Sheet 8.

DATE OF ISSUE: January 27, 1982 DATE EFFECTIVE: January 1, 1982

Issued by: 62 Meurly Vice President Columbus, Ohio

Name of Officer Title Address Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky dated January 4, 1982, at Case No. 8281-A.

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS (Continued)

RATE SCHEDULE FI-2 FIRM AND INTERRUPTIBLE GAS SERVICE - OPTIONAL

RATE*

Daily Firm Volume

First 50,000 Mcf per month @ \$4.577 per Mcf Over 50,000 Mcf per month @ \$4.507 per Mcf

Daily Interruptible Volume

\$4.417 per Mcf of Daily Interruptible Volume of gas delivered hereunder each billing month.

AVAILABILITY OF EXCESS GAS

In the event Buyer shall desire to purchase on any day gas in excess of Buyer's specified Maximum Daily Volume, Buyer shall inform the Seller and if the Seller is able to provide such excess gas required by Buyer from its operations, Seller shall make such excess gas available at the rate of four dollars and forty-one and seven tenths cents (\$4.417) per Mcf.

If such excess gas cannot be made available to Buyer from Seller's own operations, Seller may comply with such request to the extent that excess gas is temporarily available from Seller's gas supplier, in order to provide gas which otherwise would not be available. Such excess volume taken shall be paid for at the rate of three dollars and ninety-one cents (\$3.91) per Mcf.

On any day when Buyer has been notified to interrupt deliveries, Buyer may request excess gas and to the extent such excess gas can be obtained from Seller's supplier, Buyer shall pay Seller at the rate of three dollars and ninety-one cents (\$3.91) per Mcf for all such volumes taken which would otherwise not be available.

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE

See Sheet No. 68 for minimum monthly charge.

LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX

The monthly bill to customers served under this Rate Schedule is subject to Local Franchise Fee or Tax as set forth on Sheet No. 10, herein.

*Rates may be subject to Industrial Boiler Fuel Rider. See Sheet 8.

(I) Increase DATE OF ISSUE: January 27, 1982 DATE EFFECTIVE: January 1, 1982

Issued by:

Vice President

Columbus, Ohio

CHECKED Public Service Commission

FFB 1 6 1982

Name of Officer Title Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky dated December 30, 1981, at Case No. 8281.

Ι

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS

(Continued)

RATE SCHEDULE FI-2 FIRM AND INTERRUPTIBLE GAS SERVICE - OPTIONAL

RATE*

Daily Firm Volume

First 50,000 Mcf per month @ \$4.182 per Mcf Over 50,000 Mcf per month @ \$4.112 per Mcf

Daily Interruptible Volume

\$4.022 per Mcf of Daily Interruptible Volume of gas delivered hereunder each billing month.

AVAILABILITY OF EXCESS GAS

In the event Buyer shall desire to purchase on any day gas in excess of Buyer's specified Maximum Daily Volume, Buyer shall inform the Seller and if the Seller is able to provide such excess gas required by Buyer from its operations, Seller shall make such excess gas available at the rate of four dollars two and two tenths cents (\$4.022) per Mcf.

If such excess gas cannot be made available to Buyer from Seller's own operations, Seller may comply with such request to the extent that excess gas is temporarily available from Seller's gas supplier, in order to provide gas which otherwise would not be available. Such excess volume taken shall be paid for at the rate of three dollars and ninety-one cents (\$3.91) per Mcf.

On any day when Buyer has been notified to interrupt deliveries, Buyer may request excess gas and to the extent such excess gas can be obtained from Seller's supplier, Buyer shall pay Seller at the rate of three dollars and ninety-one cents (\$3.91) per Mcf for all such volumes taken which would otherwise not be available.

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE

See Sheet No. 68 for minimum monthly charge.

LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX

The monthly bill to customers served under this Rate Schedule is subject to Local Franchise Fee or Tax as set forth on Sheet No. 10, herein.

*Rates may be subject to Industrial Boiler Fuel Rider. See Sheet 8.

(I) Increase

DATE OF ISSUE: November 20, 1981

DATE EFFECTIVE: November 2, 1981

CHECKED Public Service Commission

7 1982

Issued by:

Vice President

Columbus, Ohio

Title Address Name of Officer Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky dated November 4, 1981, at Case No. 7273-BB.

I,

Fifty-fourth Revised Sheet No. 6

COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC.

P.S.C. Ky. No. 4

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS (Continued)

RATE SCHEDULE FI-2 FIRM AND INTERRUPTIBLE GAS SERVICE - OPTIONAL

RATE*

Daily Firm Volume

First 50,000 Mcf per month @ \$4.148 per Mcf Over 50,000 Mcf per month @ \$4.078 per Mcf

Daily Interruptible Volume

\$3.988 per Mcf of Daily Interruptible Volume of gas delivered hereunder each billing month.

AVAILABILITY OF EXCESS GAS

In the event Buyer shall desire to purchase on any day gas in excess of Buyer's specified Maximum Daily Volume, Buyer shall inform the Seller and if the Seller is able to provide such excess gas required by Buyer from its operations, Seller shall make such excess gas available at the rate of three dollars ninety-eight and eight tenths cents (\$3.988) per Mcf.

If such excess gas cannot be made available to Buyer from Seller's own operations, Seller may comply with such request to the extent that excess gas is temporarily available from Seller's gas supplier, in order to provide gas which otherwise would not be available. Such excess volume taken shall be paid for at the rate of three dollars and ninety-one cents (\$3.91) per Mcf.

On any day when Buyer has been notified to interrupt deliveries, Buyer may request excess gas and to the extent such excess gas can be obtained from Seller's supplier, Buyer shall pay Seller at the rate of three dollars and ninety-one cents (\$3.91) per Mcf for all such volumes taken which would otherwise not be available.

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE

See Sheet No. 68 for minimum monthly charge.

LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX

The monthly bill to customers served under this Rate Schedule is oubject to Local Franchise Fee or Tax as set forth on Sheet No. 10, herein.

*Rates may be subject to Industrial Boiler Fuel Rider. See Sheet 8.

(D) Decrease

October 29. 1981 DATE OF ISSUE:

DATE EFFECTIVE: September 1, 1981

CHECKED **Public Service Commission**

Issued by:

Vice President Name of

Columbus, Ohio

Address

Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentuck, dated October 12, 1981, at Case No. 7273-Z.

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS (Continued)

RATE SCHEDULE FI-2 FIRM AND INTERRUPTIBLE GAS SERVICE - OPTIONAL

RATE*

Daily Firm Volume

First 50,000 Mcf per month @ \$4.194 per Mcf Over 50,000 Mcf per month @ \$4.124 per Mcf

Daily Interruptible Volume

\$4.034 per Mcf of Daily Interruptible Volume of gas delivered hereunder each billing month.

AVAILABILITY OF EXCESS GAS

In the event Buyer shall desire to purchase on any day gas in excess of Buyer's specified Maximum Daily Volume, Buyer shall inform the Seller and if the Seller is able to provide such excess gas required by Buyer from its operations, Seller shall make such excess gas available at the rate of four dollars three and four tenths cents (\$4.034) per Mcf.

If such excess gas cannot be made available to Buyer from Seller's own operations, Seller may comply with such request to the extent that excess gas is temporarily available from Seller's gas supplier, in order to provide gas which otherwise would not be available. Such excess volume taken shall be paid for at the rate of three dollars and ninety-six cents (\$3.96) per Mcf.

On any day when Buyer has been notified to interrupt deliveries, Buyer may request excess gas and to the extent such excess gas can be obtained from Seller's supplier, Buyer shall pay Seller at the rate of three dollars and ninety-six cents (\$3.96) per Mcf for all such volumes taken which would otherwise not be available. CHECKED

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE

See Sheet No. 68 for minimum monthly charge.

LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX

The monthly bill to customers served under this Rate Schedule is subject to Local Franchise Fee or Tax as set forth on Sheet No. 10, herein.

*Rates may be subject to Industrial Boiler Fuel Rider. See Sheet 8.

(I) Increase

DATE OF ISSUE: September

DATE EFFECTIVE: September 1, 1981

Public Service Commission

I 5 1981

Issued by: 02 Mentin

Vice President

Columbus, Ohio

Name of Officer

Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky, dated September 2, 1981, at Case No. 7273-W.

Ι

I

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS (Continued)

RATE SCHEDULE IS-1 INTERRUPTIBLE GAS SERVICE - OPTIONAL

RATE*

Billing Months April Through November

\$5.980 per Mcf for all volumes delivered each month up to and including the Average Monthly Winter Volume. The Average Monthly Winter Volume shall be one-fourth of the total delivery during the preceding billing months of December through March.

\$5.580 per Mcf for all volumes delivered each month in excess of the Average Monthly Winter Volume.

Billing Months December Through March

\$5.980 per Mcf delivered.

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE

See Sheet No. 73 for minimum monthly charge.

LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX

The monthly bill to customers served under this Rate Schedule is subject to Local Franchise Fee or Tax as set forth on Sheet No. 10, herein.

RATE SCHEDULE IUS-1 INTRASTATE UTILITY SERVICE

RATE

For all gas delivered each month \$5.613 per Mcf.

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE

The Maximum Daily Volume specified in the Sales Agreement: multiplied by \$5.613 per Mcf.

LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX

9-1-82

The monthly bill to customers recommended this Rate Schedule is subgict to Local Franchise Fee and Tax as set forth on Sheet No. 10, herein.

(I) Increase *Rates may be subject to Industria Public Struct Rider. See Sheet No. 8

DATE OF ISSUE: September 14, 1982

DATE EFFECTIVE: September 1, 1982

Columbus, Ohio

Issued by:

Name of Officer

Vice President

Address

Issued to comply with an Order of Public Service Commission of Kentucky dated September 9, 1982, at Case No. 8281-H.

210,82

I

 $\boldsymbol{\varpi}$

I

Fifty-eighth Revised Sheet No. 7

P.S.C. Ky. No. 4

COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC.

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS (Continued)

RATE SCHEDULE IS-1 INTERRUPTIBLE GAS SERVICE - OPTIONAL

RATE*

Billing Months April Through November

\$5.238 per Mcf for all volumes delivered each month up to and including the Average Monthly Winter Volume. The Average Monthly Winter Volume shall be one-fourth of the total delivery during the preceding billing months of December through March.

\$4.838 per Mcf for all volumes delivered each month in excess of the Average Monthly Winter Volume.

Billing Months December Through March

\$5.238 per Mcf delivered.

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE

See Sheet No. 73 for minimum monthly charge.

LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX

The monthly bill to customers served under this Rate Schedule is subject to Local Franchise Fee or Tax as set forth on Sheet No. 10, herein.

RATE SCHEDULE IUS-1 INTRASTATE UTILITY SERVICE

RATE

For all gas delivered each month \$4.871 per Mcf.

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE

The Maximum Daily Volume specified in the Sales Agreement multiplied by \$4.871 per Mcf.

LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX

The monthly bill to customers served under this RateRScheduleAlsFSubject to Local Franchise Fee and Tax as set forth on Sheet No. 10, herein.

(R) Reduction

*Rates may be subject to Industrial Boiler Fuel Rider. See Sheet No. 8

DATE OF ISSUE: April 22, 1982

DATE EFFECTIVE: April 19, 1982

Issued by:

63 Mental

Vice President

Columbus, Ohio
Address

Issued to comply with an Order of Public Service Commission of Kentucky dated April 7, 1982, at Case No. 8281-E.

R

R

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS (Continued)

RATE SCHEDULE IS-1 INTERRUPTIBLE GAS SERVICE - OPTIONAL

RATE*

Billing Months April Through November

\$5.254 per Mcf for all volumes delivered each month up to and including the Average Monthly Winter Volume. The Average Monthly Winter Volume shall be one-fourth of the total delivery during the preceding billing months of December through March.

\$4.854 per Mcf for all volume delivered each month in excess of the Average Monthly Winter Volume.

Billing Months December Through March

\$5.254 per Mcf delivered.

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE

See Sheet No. 73 for minimum monthly charge.

LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX

The monthly bill to customers served under this Rate Schedule is subject to Local Franchise Fee or Tax as set forth on Sheet No. 10, herein.

RATE SCHEDULE IUS-1 INTRASTATE UTILITY SERVICE

RATE

For all gas delivered each month \$4.887 per Mcf.

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE

The Maximum Daily Volume specified in the Sales Agreement multiplied by \$4.887 per Mcf

LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX

The monthly bill to customers served under this Rate Schedule is subject to Local Franchise Fee or Tax as set forth on Sheet No. 10, herein. *Rates may be subject to Industrial Boiler Fuel Rider. See Sheet 8.

(I) Increase

DATE OF ISSUE: March 10,

DATE EFFECTIVE: March 1, 1982

CHECKED

Public Service Commission

Issued by:

Vice President

Columbus, Ohio

Title Name of Officer Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky dates February 24, 1982, at Case No. 8281-C.

I

I

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS (Continued)

RATE SCHEDULE IS-1 INTERRUPTIBLE GAS SERVICE - OPTIONAL

RATE*

Billing Months April Through November

\$4.995 per Mcf for all volumes delivered each month up to and including the Average Monthly Winter Volume. The Average Monthly Winter Volume shall be one-fourth of the total delivery during the preceding billing months of December through March.

\$4.595 per Mcf for all volume delivered each month in excess of the Average Monthly Winter Volume.

Billing Months December Through March

\$4.995 per Mcf delivered.

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE

See Sheet No. 73 for minimum monthly charge.

LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX

The monthly bill to customers served under this Rate Schedule is subject to Local Franchise Fee or Tax as set forth on Sheet No. 10, herein.

RATE SCHEDULE IUS-1 INTRASTATE UTILITY SERVICE

RATE

For all gas delivered each month \$4.628 per Mcf.

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE

The Maximum Daily Volume specified in the Sales Agreement multiplied by \$4.628 per Mcf.

LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX

The monthly bill to customers served under this Rate Schedule is subject to Local Franchise Fee or Tax as set forth on Sheet No. 10, herein. *Rates may be subject to Industrial Boiler Fuel Rider. See Sheet 8.

DATE OF ISSUE: January 27, 1982

DATE EFFECTIVE: January 1, 1982

CHECKED

Issued by:

(I) Increase

Vice President Title

Columbus, Ohio

Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky dated January 4, 1982, at Case No. 8281-A.

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS (Continued)

RATE SCHEDULE IS-1 INTERRUPTIBLE GAS SERVICE - OPTIONAL

RATE*

Billing Months April Through November

\$4.879 per Mcf for all volumes delivered each month up to and including the Average Monthly Winter Volume. The Average Monthly Winter Volume shall be one-fourth of the total delivery during the preceding billing months of December through March.

\$4.479 per Mcf for all volume delivered each month in excess of the Average Monthly Winter Volume.

Billing Months December Through March

\$4.879 per Mcf delivered.

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE

See Sheet No. 73 for minimum monthly charge.

LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX

The monthly bill to customers served under this Rate Schedule is subject to Local Franchise Fee or Tax as set forth on Sheet No. 10, herein.

RATE SCHEDULE IUS-1 INTRASTATE UTILITY SERVICE

RATE

For all gas delivered each month \$4.512 per Mcf.

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE

The Maximum Daily Volume specified in the Sales Agreement multiplied by \$4.512 per Mcf.

LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX

The monthly bill to customers served under this Rate Schedule is subject to Local Franchise Fee or Tax as set forth on Sheet No. 10, herein. *Rates may be subject to Industrial Boiler Fuel Rider. See Sheet 8.

(I) Increase

DATE OF ISSUE: January 27, 1982

DATE EFFECTIVE: January 1, 1982

CHECKED

Public Service Commission

FR 1 6 1982

Issued by:

Name of Officer

Vice President

Columbus, Ohio

Name of Officer Title Address
Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky dated
December 30, 1981, at Case No. 8281.

T

I

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS (Continued)

RATE SCHEDULE IS-1
INTERRUPTIBLE GAS SERVICE - OPTIONAL

RATE*

Billing Months April Through November

\$4.482 per Mcf for all volumes delivered each month up to and including the Average Monthly Winter Volume. The Average Monthly Winter Volume shall be one-fourth of the total delivery during the preceding billing months of December through March.

\$4.082 per Mcf for all volume delivered each month in excess of the Average Monthly Winter Volume.

Billing Months December Through March

\$4.482 per Mcf delivered.

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE

See Sheet No. 73 for minimum monthly charge.

LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX

The monthly bill to customers served under this Rate Schedule is subject to Local Franchise Fee or Tax as set forth on Sheet No. 10, herein.

RATE SCHEDULE IUS-1 INTRASTATE UTILITY SERVICE

RATE

For all gas dilivered each month \$4.127 per Mcf.

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE

The Maximum Daily Volume specified in the Sale's Agreement multiplied by \$4.127 per Mcf.

LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX

The monthly bill to customers served under this Rate Schedule is subject to Local Franchise Fee or Tax as set forth on Sheet No. 10, herein.
*Rates may be subject to Industrial Boiler Fuel Rider. See Sheet 8.

(I) Increase

DATE OF ISSUE: November 20, 1981

DATE EFFECTIVE: November 2, 1981

CHECKED

Public Service Commission

RATES AND TARIFFS

7 1982

Issued by:

Name of Officer

Vice President

Columbus, Ohio

Address

Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky dated November 4, 1981, at Case No. 7273-BB.

I

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS (Continued)

RATE SCHEDULE IS-1
INTERRUPTIBLE GAS SERVICE - OPTIONAL

RATE*

Billing Months April Through November

\$4.448 per Mcf for all volumes delivered each month up to and including the Average Monthly Winter Volume. The Average Monthly Winter Volume shall be one-fourth of the total delivery during the preceding billing months of December through March.

\$4.048 per Mcf for all volume delivered each month in excess of the Average Monthly Winter Volume.

Billing Months December Through March

\$4.448 per Mcf delivered.

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE

See Sheet No. 73 for minimum monthly charge.

LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX

The monthly bill to customers served under this Rate Schedule is subject to Local Franchise Fee or Tax as set forth on Sheet No. 10, herein.

RATE SCHEDULE IUS-1 INTRASTATE UTILITY SERVICE

RATE

For all gas dilivered eac- month \$4.093 per Mcf.

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE

The Maximum Daily Volume specified in the Sales Agreement multiplied by \$4.093 per Mcf.

LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX

The monthly bill to customers served under this Rates Schedule is subject to Local Franchise Fee or Tax as set forth on Sheet No. 10, herein. *Rates may be subject to Industrial Boiler Fuel Rider. See Sheet 8.

(D) Decrease
DATE OF ISSUE: October 29, 1981

DATE EFFECTIVE: September 1, 1981

JAN 7 1902

Issued by:

Name of Officer

Vice President

Columbus, Ohio

Address

Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky dated October 12, 1981, at Case No. 7273-Z.

.

D

D

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS (Continued)

RATE SCHEDULE IS-1 INTERRUPTIBLE GAS SERVICE - OPTIONAL

RATE*

Billing Months April Through November

\$4.494 per Mcf for all volumes delivered each month up to and including the Average Monthly Winter Volume. The Average Monthly Winter Volume shall be one-fourth of the total delivery during the preceding billing months of December through March.

\$4.094 per Mcf for all volume delivered each month in excess of the Average Monthly Winter Volume.

Billing Months December Through March

\$4.494 per Mcf delivered.

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE

See Sheet No. 73 for minimum monthly charge.

LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX

The monthly bill to customers served under this Rate Schedule is subject to Local Franchise Fee or Tax as set forth on Sheet No. 10, herein.

RATE SCHEDULE IUS-1 INTRASTATE UTILITY SERVICE

RATE

For all gas delivered each month \$4.139 per Mcf.

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE

The Maximum Daily Volume specified in the Sales Agreement multiplied by \$4.139 per Mcf.

LOCAL FRANCHISE FEE OR TAX

The monthly bill to customers served under this Rate Schedule is subject to Local Franchise Fee or Tax as set idrth on Fiber No ElD, herein.

Public Service Commission

OCT 1 5 1981

*Rates may be subject to Industrial Boiler Fuel Rider. See Sheet

(I) Increase

DATE OF ISSUE: September

DATE EFFECTIVE: September 1, 1981

Issued by: 62 Meulin

Vice President

Columbis, Ohip

Name of Officer

Title

Acdress, 0

Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky dated September 2, 1981, at Case No. 7273-W.

PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT (Continued)

C. (Continued)

the effective date of a change in rate or commencement date of refund credits to its customers.

- D. When the change in rate includes purchases from other than pipeline suppliers, the Company shall supply the Commission with details of such purchases and copies of any contracts relative thereto.
- E. The Company shall file a balance sheet and an operating statement for the most recently available twelve (12) month period corresponding to the period used in computing gas volume used in calculating the purchased cost of gas.
- F. Base Rates

Columbia Gas Transmission Corporation

Zone 1 and Zone 3 Rate Per DTH	Demand	Commodity
CDS WS	\$3.38	425 . 33 ∉
Demand Winter Contract Quantity	\$1.17 .88¢	

Columbia LNG Corporation

LNG - Rate Per Mcf

\$ 5.61

Transportation - Rate Per DTH Zone 1 and Zone 3

33.77€

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE

OCT 26 1982

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011, SECTION, 9 (1)

(I) Increase

DATE OF ISSUE: December 21, 1982

DATE EFFECTIVE: With Gas Supplied

On and After October 26, 1982

Issued by:

Name of Officer

Vice President Title Columbus, Ohio

Address

Issued to comply with an Order of P. S. C. of Ky. dated Nov. 29, 1982, at Case No. 8281-J (Amended).

1

PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT (Continued)

C. (Continued)

the effective date of a change in rate or commencement date of refund credits to its customers.

- D. When the change in rate includes purchases from other than pipeline suppliers, the Company shall supply the Commission with details of such purchases and copies of any contracts relative thereto.
- E. The Company shall file a balance sheet and an operating statement for the most recently available twelve (12) month period corresponding to the period used in computing gas volume used in calculating the purchased cost of gas.
- F. Base Rates

Columbia Gas Transmission Corporation

Zone 1 and Zone 3 Rate Per DTH	Demand	Commodity
- CDS	\$3.68	429.44¢
WS Demand Winter Contract Quantity	\$1.17 .88¢	

Columbia LNG Corporation

LNG - Rate Per Mcf \$5.610

Transportation - Rate Per DTH

Zone 1 and Zone 3 33.77¢

EFFECTIVE

4-1-82

Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:011, Section 9(1)

(I) Increase

(R) Reduction

- Jacker Colours of the

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KY.

DATE OF ISSUE: September 14, 1982

DATE EFFECTIVE:

September 1, 1982

Issued by

Name of Officer

Title

Vice President

Columbus, Ohio Address

Issued to comply with an Order of Public Service Commission of Kentucky dated September 9, 1982, at Case No. 8281-H.

110.82

R

PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT (Continued)

C. (Continued)

> the effective date of a change in rate or commencement date of refund credits to its customers.

- D. When the change in rate includes purchases from other than pipeline suppliers, the Company shall supply the Commission with details of such purchases and copies of any contracts relative thereto.
- E. The Company shall file a balance sheet and an operating statement for the most recently available twelve (12) month period corresponding to the period used in computing gas volume used in calculating the purchased cost of gas.
- F. Base Rates

Columbia Gas Transmission Corporation

Zone 1 - Rate Per DTH	Demand	Commodity
CDS	\$3.08	360.77¢
WS Demand Winter Contract Quantity	\$1.22 .92¢	
Zone 3 - Rate Per DTH		
CDS WS	\$3.08	360.77¢
Demand Winter Contract Quantity	\$1.22 .92¢	
Columbia LNG Corporation		
LNG - Rate Per Mcf	CHECKED	\$5.105
Transportation - Rate Per DTH Zone No. 1 Zone No. 3	Public Service Commission APR 2 9 1982	35.03¢ 35.03¢
(R) Reduction	RATES AND TARIFFS	

DATE OF ISSUE:

April 22

DATE EFFECTIVE: April 19, 1982

Vice President

Columbus, Ohio

Address

Issued to comply with an Order of Public Service Commission of Kentucky dated April 7, 1982, at Case No. 8281-E.

R

PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT (Continued)

C. (Continued)

the effective date of a change in rate or commencement date of refund credits to its customers.

- D. When the change in rate includes purchases from other than pipeline suppliers, the Company shall supply the Commission with details of such purchases and copies of any contracts relative thereto.
- E. The Company shall file a balance sheet and an operating statement for the most recently available twelve (12) month period corresponding to the period used in computing gas volume used in calculating the purchased cost of gas.
- F. Base Rates

Columbia Gas Transmission Corporation

Zone 1 - Rate Per DTH	Demand	Commodity
CDS	\$3.09	362.89¢
WS Demand Winter Contract Quantity	\$1.22 .92¢	
Zone 3 - Rate Per DTH		
CDS	\$3.09	362.89¢
WS Demand Winter Contract Quantity	\$1.22 .92¢	
Columbia LNG Corporation		,
LNG - Rate Per Mcf	CHECKED Public Service Commission	\$5.105
Transportation - Rate Per DTH Zone No. 1 Zone No. 3	by Slessmond RATES AND TARIFFS	35.03¢ 35.03¢
	RATES AND TARTES	

(I) Increase

DATE OF ISSUE: March 10, 1982

DATE EFFECTIVE: March 1, 1982

Vice President Title

Columbus,

Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky dated February 24, 1982, at Case No. 8281-C.

PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT APPLICABLE TO ALL RATE SCHEDULES HEREIN (Continued)

PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT (Continued)

C. (Continued)

the effective date of a change in rate or commencement date of refund credits to its customers.

- D. When the change in rate includes purchases from other than pipeline suppliers, the Company shall supply the Commission with details of such purchases and copies of any contracts relative thereto.
- E. The Company shall file a balance sheet and an operating statement for the most recently available twelve (12) month period corresponding to the period used in computing gas volume used in calculating the purchased cost of gas.
- F. Base Rates

Columbia Gas Transmission Corporation

Zone 1 - Rate Per DTH	Demand	Commodity
CDS WS	\$2.62	338.86¢
Demand	\$1.22	
Winter Contract Quantity	.92¢	
Zone 3 - Rate Per DTH		
CDS WS	\$2.62	339. 43¢
Demand	\$1.22	
Winter Contract Quantity	.92₫	

Columbia LNG Corporation

LNG - Rate Per Mcf

Transportation - Rate Per DTH Zone No. 1

Zone No. 3

CHECKED \$5.105 Public Service Commission 35.03¢ 351.03d RATES AND TARIFFS

(I) Increase

DATE OF ISSUE: January 27

Name of Officer

DATE EFFECTIVE: January 1, 1982

Issued by:

Vice President

Columbus, Ohio

January 4, 1982, at Case No. 8281-A.

Title Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky dated

PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT APPLICABLE TO ALL RATE SCHEDULES HEREIN (Continued)

PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT (Continued)

C. (Continued)

the effective date of a change in rate or commencement date of refund credits to its customers.

- D. When the change in rate includes purchases from other than pipeline suppliers, the Company shall supply the Commission with details of such purchases and copies of any contracts relative thereto.
- E. The Company shall file a balance sheet and an operating statement for the most recently available twelve (12) month period corresponding to the period used in computing gas volume used in calculating the purchased cest of gas.
- F. Base Rates

Columbia Gas Transmission Corporation

Zone 1 - Rate Per DTH	Demand	Commodity
CDS	\$2.34	322.49¢
WS Demand Winter Contract Quantity	\$0.90 1.34¢	
Zone 3 - Rate Per DTH		•
CDS WS	\$2.40	332.82¢
Demand Winter Contract Quantity	\$0.93 1.39¢	num and proposed to com
Columbia LNG Corporation	CHECKED Public Service Commission	on
LNG - Rate Per Mcf	JAN 7 1982	\$5.105
Transportation - Rate Per DTH Zone No. 1 Zone No. 3	RATES AND TARIFFS	25.92¢ 26.78¢

(C) Change

DATE OF ISSUE: November 20, 1981

DATE EFFECTIVE: November 2, 1981

Issued by:

Name of Officer

Vice President

Columbus, Ohio

Address

Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky dated November 4, 1981, at Case No. 7273-BB.

С

PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT (Continued)

C. (Continued)

the effective date of a change in rate or commencement date of refund credits to its customers.

- D. When the change in rate includes purchases from other than pipeline suppliers, the Company shall supply the Commission with details of such purchases and copies of any contracts relative thereto.
- E. The Company shall file a balance sheet and an operating statement for the most recently available twelve (12) month period corresponding to the period used in computing gas volume used in calculating the purchased cest of gas.
- F. Base Rates

Columbia Gas Transmission Corporation

Zone 1	Demand	Commodity
CDS WS	\$2.46	341.08¢
Demand	\$0.95	
Winter Contract Quantity	1.42¢	
Zone 3		
CDS WS	\$2.46	341.08¢
Demand	\$0.95	
Winter Contract Quantity	1.42¢	

Columbia LNG Corporation

LNG

Transportation

CHECKED

Public Service Commission

\$5,105

D

JAN 7 1982

27.43¢

RATES AND TARIFFS

(D) Decrease

DATE OF ISSUE: October 29. 1981

DATE EFFECTIVE:

September 1, 1981

Issued by:

Name of Officer

Vice President

Columbus, Ohio

Name of Office:

Title

Address)

Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky dated October 12, 1981, at Case No. 7273-Z.

PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT (Continued)

C. (Continued)

the effective date of a change in rate or commencement date of refund credits to its customers.

- D. When the change in rate includes purchases from other than pipeline suppliers, the Company shall supply the Commission with details of such purchases and copies of any contracts relative thereto.
- E. The Company shall file a balance sheet and an operating statement for the most recently available twelve (12) month period corresponding to the period used in computing gas volume used in calculating the purchased cost of gas.
- F. Base Rates

Columbia Gas Transmission Corporation

Zone 1	Demand	Commodity
CDS WS	\$2.44	346.13¢
Demand	\$0.95	
Winter Contract Quantity	1.42¢	•
Zone 3	:	
CDS	\$2.44	346.13¢
WS Demand Winter Contract Quantity	\$0. 95 1.42¢	

Columbia LNG Corporation

LNG

Transportation

CHECKED Public Service Commission 27.43¢

RATES AND TARIFFS

(I) Increase

DATE OF ISSUE: September 28. 1981 DATE EFFECTIVE: September 1, 1981

Issued by:

Vice President

Columbus, Ohio

\$5.105

Name of Officer

Address

Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky dated September 2, 1981, at Case No. 7273-W.

Columbia Gas Transmission Corporation

Crawford Storage Service	Rate Per DTH
Storage Service Quantity	7.65¢
Quantity Injected	.32c
Quantity Withdrawn	.32¢
Quantity Transportation	19.38c
Fuel and Gas Lost Percentage	2 56%

CHECKED Public Service Commission APR 29 1982

(I) Increase

DATE OF ISSUE: April 22, 1982

DATE EFFECTIVE: April 19, 1982

Issued by:

Columbus, Ohio

Address

Issued to comply with an Order of Public Service Commission of Kentucky dated April 7, 1982, at Case No. 8281-E.

Ι

COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC.

Purchased Gas Adjustment Applicable To All Rate Schedules Herein (Continued)

Columbia Gas Transmission Corporation

Crawford Storage Service	Rate Per DTH
Storage Service Quantity	5.10¢
Quantity Injected	.32¢
Quantity Withdrawn	.32¢
Quantity Transportation	19.38¢
Fuel and Gas Lost Percentage	2 56%

CHECKED
Public Service Commission
FEB 1 6 1982
by Sections
RATES AND TARIFFS

(I) Increase

DATE OF ISSUE: January 27, 1982

DATE EFFECTIVE: January 1, 1982

Issued by:

Name of Officer

Vice President

Columbus, Ohio

Title Address

Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky dated January 4, 1982, at Case No. 8281-A.

C

Purchased Gas Adjustment
Applicable To All Rate Schedules Herein
(Continued)

Columbia Gas Transmission Corporation

Crawford Storage Service	Rate Per DTH
Storage Service Quantity	4.50¢
Quantity Injected	.23¢
Quantity Withdrawn	.23¢
Quantity Transportation	15.14¢
Fuel and Gas Lost Percentage	2.47%

CHECKED
Public Service Commission

JAN 71982

by Bleshnonel
RATES AND TARIFFS

(C) Change

DATE OF ISSUE: November 20, 1981

DATE EFFECTIVE: November 2, 1981

Issued by:

None (Seit Seit With Vi

Vice President Title Columbus, Ohio

Address

Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky dated November 4, 1981, at Case No. 7273-BB.

COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC.

Purchased Gas Adjustment Applicable To All Rate Schedules Herein (Continued)

Columbia Gas Transmission Corporation

Crawford Storage Service	Demand
Storage Service Quantity	4.63¢
Quantity Injected	.24¢
Quantity Withdrawn	.24¢
Quantity Transportation	15.56¢
Fuel and Gas Lost Percentage	2.47%

CHECKED
Public Service Commission

MAY 2 9 1981

by Section 1981

RATES AND TARIFFS

(R) Reduction

DATE OF ISSUE: May 21, 1981

DATE EFFECTIVE: May 1, 1981

Issued by:

P 3 Meestin

Vice President

Columbus, Uhio

Name of Officer Title

Address

Issued to comply with an Amended Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky dated May 8, 1981, at Case No. 7273-T.

COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY. INC.

Purchased Gas Adjustment Applicable To All Rate Schedules Herein (Continued)

Columbia Gas Transmission Corporation

Crawford Storage Service	Demand
Storage Service Quantity	12.00¢
Quantity Injected	.22c
Quantity Withdrawn	.22¢
Quantity Transportation	13.35¢
Fuel and Gas Lost Percentage	2.51%

CHECKED Energy Regulatory Commission

OCT 1 8 1979

ENGINEERING DIVISION

(R) Reduction

DATE OF ISSUE: September 28, 1979

DATE EFFECTIVE: With Gas Supplied On and After September 21, 1979

Issued by: Name of Officer Title

Columbus, Ohio Address

Issued to comply with an Order of the Energy Regulatory Commission of Kentucky dated September 21, 1979, at Case No. 7273-D.

..

GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

RATE SCHEDULES FC-1, Fi-1, Fi-2, IS-1 and IUS-1

(Continued)

6. BILLING AND PAYMENT (Continued)

6.2 Payment. Buyer shall pay Seller at its general office, 99 North Front Street, Columbus, Ohio 43215, or at such other address as Seller shall designate on or before the twentieth (20) day following the date of the final monthly meter reading for the gas delivered hereunder during the preceding billing month.

If presentation of a bill by Seller is delayed after the tenth (10th) day following the date of final monthly meter reading, then the time of payment shall be extended accordingly unless Buyer is responsible for such delay.

Should Buyer fail to pay all of the amount of any bill as herein provided when such amount is due, a delayed payment penalty at the rate of one and one-half percent (1½%) per month shall accrue on the unpaid portion of any bill of \$2,000. or more from the due date until the date of payment. If such failure to pay continues for thirty (30) days after payment is due, Seller, in addition to any other remedy it may have hereunder, may, after application to and authorization by the governmental authority having jurisdiction, suspend further delivery of gas until such amount is paid; provided, however, that if Buyer in good faith shall dispute the amount of any such bill or part thereof and shall

CHECKED
Energy Regulatory Commission
FEB 2 9 1980

RATES AND TARIES

DATE OF ISSUE: February 14, 1980

DATE EFFECTIVE: February 6, 1980

Issued by:

Vice President

Columbus, Ohio